Financial obligations from operating leases as at 30 September 2019 2,661.1

Recognition exception for short-term leases - 34.6

Recognition exception for leases of low value items - 5.9

Changes due to new definition of a lease 81.8

Changes due to assessment of renewal or termination options 178.6

Payments for non-lease components - 73.2

Other 83.6

Total payment obligations from operating leases 2,891.4

Discounting 522.6

Present value of new IFRS 16 lease liabilities as at 1 October 2019 2,368.8 *

Finance lease liabilities as at 30 September 2019 1,495.2

Other financial liabilities from finance leases as at 30 September 2019 4.7

Carrying amount of IFRS 16 lease liabilities as at 1 October 2019 3,868.7*

* Thereof €7.0m IFRS 5

In transitioning to IFRS 16, the carrying amounts of the assets and liabilities from finance leases

existing as at 30 September 2019 are reclassified to right-of-use assets and lease liabilities as at

1 October 2019.

In total, the initial application of IFRS 16 results in the following adjustments to the consolidated

statement of financial position as at 1 October 2019:

€ million

Carrying amount

IAS 17

30 Sep 2019

Adoption of

IFRS 16

Carrying amount

IFRS16

1 Oct 2019

Assets

Other intangible assets 710.7 - 13.7 697.0

Property, plant and equipment 5,810.7 - 1,451.6 4,359.1

Right-of-use assets - 3,837.5 3,837.5

Trade and other receivables 60.9 36.7 97.6

Touristic payments on account 183.7 - 8.4 175.3

Non-current assets 11,951.1 2,400.5 14,351.7

Trade and other receivables 876.4 10.6 887.0

Touristic payments on account 908.7 - 86.5 822.2

Assets held for sale 50.0 7.0 57.0

Current assets 4,313.5 - 68.9 4,244.5

Total assets 16,264.6 2,331.6 18,596.2

Effects of the first-time adoption of IFRS 16 on the financial position of the TUI Group

as at 1 Oct 2019

28

€ million

Carrying amount

IAS 17

30 Sep 2019

Adoption of

IFRS 16

Carrying amount

IFRS16

1 Oct 2019

Equity and liabilities

Revenue reserves - 2,259.2 - 8.0 - 2,267.2

Equity before non-controlling interest 3,454.2 - 8.0 3,446.2

Equity 4,165.6 - 8.0 4,157.6

Other provisions 775.0 2.1 777.1

Non-current provisions 1,810.6 2.1 1,812.7

Financial liabilities 2,457.6 - 1,364.7 1,092.9

Lease liabilities - 3,061.4 3,061.4

Other financial liabilities 18.8 - 4.7 14.1

Deferred tax liabilities 226.9 - 0.4 226.5

Non-current liabilities 2,933.5 1,691.6 4,625.1

Non-current provisions and liabilities 4,744.2 1,693.7 6,437.8

Other provisions 361.9 - 3.5 358.4

Current provisions 394.3 - 3.5 390.8

Financial liabilities 224.6 - 130.5 94.1

Lease liabilities - 800.3 800.3

Trade payables 2,873.8 - 24.7 2,849.1

Other non-financial liabilities 519.3 - 2.7 516.6

Current liabilities 6,857.4 642.4 7,499.9

Liabilities related to assets held for sale 103.1 7.0 110.1

Current provisions and liabilities 7,354.9 645.9 8,000.8

Total equity and liabilities 16,264.6 2,331.6 18,596.2

In H1 FY20, right-of-use assets were depreciated as follows:

€ million H1 2020

Aircraft and engines 207.8

Hotels 51.2

Travel Agencies 26.5

Buildings 13.6

Cruise ships 8.1

Other 8.4

Total 315.6

Depreciation on right-of-use assets

In H1 FY20, interest expenses for lease liabilities totalled €73.8m.

Restatement of comparative periods

Due to the increasing digitalisation of the tour operator business, the IT costs incurred by

Markets and Airlines will no longer be fully shown as administrative expenses from this financial

year onwards, but also as cost of sales on a pro rata basis for the functional areas. This will